BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

ln	the	Matter	of F	Requ	ests	from	Evergy
Metro, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri Metro and							
Εv	ergy	Missou	ıri W	est,	Inc.	d/b/a	Evergy
Mi	ssou	ri West	for C	Custo	mer	Accou	nt Data
Pro	oduc	tion					

File No. EO-2024-0002

ORDER DIRECTING RESPONSE FROM EVERGY

Issue Date: June 21, 2024 Effective Date: June 21, 2024

On May 22, 2024,¹ the Commission ordered Evergy Metro, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri Metro, and Evergy Missouri West, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri West (collectively, "Evergy") to file a pleading stating the individual dates when Evergy can provide the information for each of Data Sets 2, 3, 4, 7, 8a, 8c(2), 8c(3), and 8c(4).² Evergy filed this pleading on June 12. On June 18, the Staff of the Commission (Staff) filed *Staff's Response to Evergy's Response to Commission's Report and Order*.

The Commission will shorten the time for responses to Staff's Response, and order a response from Evergy.³

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

- 1. Evergy shall respond to Staff's Response no later than June 25, 2024.
- 2. Any response from other parties to Staff's Response must be filed no later than June 25, 2024.
 - 3. This order shall be effective when issued.

_

¹ All dates refer to 2024 unless otherwise indicated.

² Report and Order, issued May 22, 2024, ordered paragraph 3.

³ 20 CSR 4240-2.080(13).



BY THE COMMISSION

Nancy Dippell

Nancy Dippell Secretary

Charles Hatcher, Senior Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2016.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 21st day of June, 2024.

STATE OF MISSOURI

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

I have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in this office and I do hereby certify the same to be a true copy therefrom and the whole thereof.

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission, at Jefferson City, Missouri, this 21st day of June 2024.

SION OF THE OF T

Nancy Dippell Secretary

MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION June 21, 2024

File/Case No. EO-2024-0002

MO PSC Staff

Staff Counsel Department 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov

Office of the Public Counsel (OPC)

Marc Poston 200 Madison Street, Suite 650 P.O. Box 2230 Jefferson City, MO 65102 opcservice@opc.mo.gov

Evergy Missouri Metro

James Fischer 2081 Honeysuckle Lane Jefferson City, MO 65109 jfischerpc@aol.com

Evergy Missouri Metro

Roger Steiner 1200 Main Street, 16th Floor P.O. Box 418679 Kansas City, MO 64105-9679 roger.steiner@evergy.com

Evergy Missouri West

James Fischer 2081 Honeysuckle Lane Jefferson City, MO 65109 jfischerpc@aol.com

Evergy Missouri West

Roger Steiner 1200 Main Street, 16th Floor P.O. Box 418679 Kansas City, MO 64105-9679 roger.steiner@evergy.com

Midwest Energy Consumers Group

Tim Opitz 308 E. High Street, Suite B101 Jefferson City, MO 65101 tim.opitz@opitzlawfirm.com

MO PSC Staff

Carolyn Kerr 200 Madison Street Jefferson City, MO 65101 carolyn.kerr@psc.mo.gov

Office of the Public Counsel (OPC)

Anna Martin 200 Madison Street, Suite 650 P.O. Box 2230 Jefferson City, MO 65102 anna.martin@opc.mo.gov

Enclosed find a certified copy of an Order or Notice issued in the above-referenced matter(s).

Sincerely,

Nancy Dippell Secretary

Recipients listed above with a valid e-mail address will receive electronic service. Recipients without a valid e-mail address will receive paper service.